Extent, character, and utility of the property. 
. 

Premised on the foregoing, and as supported by the accompanying narrative report, it 
is our opinion that the market value of the property appraised as of 16 February 2023 
is reasonably presented in the amount of FIVE BILLION SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO 
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND (Php5,682,826,000) PESOS. 

We made no investigation of and assume no responsibility for claims to or liabilities 
against the appraised property. 

WE CERTIFY that we have neither present nor prospective interest in the appraised 
property or in the reported value.

[...]

Highest and best use of the property. 

Premised on the foregoing and as supported by the accompanying narrative report, it is 
our opinion that the market value of the property appraised as of 16 February 2023 is 
reasonably represented in the amount of TWO BILLION FIFTEEN MILLION THREE 
HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND (Php2,015,330,000) PESOS. 

We made no investigation of and assume no responsibility for claims to or liabilities 
against the appraised property. 

WE CERTIFY that we have neither present nor prospective interest in the appraised 
property or in the reported value.

[...]

Lease / Rental rates of the property. 

Premised on the foregoing, and as supported by the accompanying narrative report, it 
is our opinion that the market value of the property appraised as of 16 February 2023 
is reasonably presented in the amount of THREE BILLION FIFTY-SEVEN MILLION 
TWO HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND (Php3,057,290,000) PESOS.    

We made no investigation of and assume no responsibility for claims to or liabilities 
against the appraised property. 

WE CERTIFY that we have neither present nor prospective interest in the appraised 
property or on the reported value.

[...]

Highest and best use of the property. 

Premised on the foregoing, and as supported by the accompanying narrative report, it 
is our opinion that the market value of the property appraised as of 16 February 2023 
is reasonably presented in the amount of THREE BILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-
FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND (Php3,234,685,000) 
PESOS.  

We made no investigation of and assume no responsibility for claims to or liabilities 
against the appraised property. 

WE CERTIFY that we have neither present nor prospective interest in the appraised 
property or in the reported value.

[...]

Extent, character, and utility of the property. 

Premised on the foregoing and as supported by the accompanying narrative report, it is 
our opinion that the market value of the property appraised as of 16 February 2023 is 
reasonably represented in the amount of THREE BILLION FIVE HUNDRED FOUR 
MILLION TWENTY SIX THOUSAND (Php3,504,026,000) PESOS.  

We made no investigation of and assume no responsibility for claims to or liabilities 
against the appraised property. 

WE CERTIFY that we have neither present nor prospective interest in the appraised 
property or in the reported value.

[...]

Extent, character, and utility of the property. 

Premised on the foregoing, and as supported by the accompanying narrative report, it 
is our opinion that the market value of the property appraised as of 16 February 2023 
is reasonably presented in the amount of FOUR BILLION NINE HUNDRED NINETY-
FOUR MILLION SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND (Php4,994,063,000) PESOS. 

We made no investigation of and assume no responsibility for claims to or liabilities 
against the appraised property. 

WE CERTIFY that we have neither present nor prospective interest in the appraised 
property or in the reported value.